TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST 4,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 4,000,000

Development Cost/Unit by Source 29,851 0 0 0 0 0 29,851
Development Cost/Unit as % of TDC by Source 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%

Acquisition Cost/Unit by Source 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/Unit By Source 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/SF 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

*Possible non-eligible GO Bond/COP Amount: 68,000
City Subsidy/Unit 29,851

Tax Credit Equity Pricing: 0.98
Construction Bond Amount: 44,456,994
Construction Loan Term (in months): 20 months
Construction Loan Interest Rate (as %): 4.00%

Construction
line item costs
as a % of hard

costs

Total Soft Cost
Contingency
as % of Total

Soft Costs

1 of 1

Evaluation of Request for Financing  November 5, 2021
1939 Market  Page 50 of 52

Attachment J: Development Budget

See attached.

MOHCD Proforma - Permanent Financing Sources Uses of Funds

Application Date: 10/1/2021 # Units: 134
Project Name: 1939 Market Street # Bedrooms: 135 LOSP Project

Project Address: 1939 Market Street # Beds:
Project Sponsor: Mercy Housing California

Don't forget to fill in D135:D138!
Total Sources Comments

SOURCES 31,028,625   20,000,000   750,000   1,250,000   24,535,265   8,470,007   86,033,897

Name of Sources: MOHCD/OCII  HCD - MHP  HCD - IIG  AHP  Equity

 Deferred fee
and GP
contribution

USES

ACQUISITION
Acquisition cost or value 0
Legal / Closing costs / Broker's Fee 0
Holding Costs 0
Transfer Tax 0

TOTAL ACQUISITION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CONSTRUCTION (HARD COSTS)

* Unit Construction/Rehab 10,693,044 15,000,000 1,250,000 21,034,711 47,977,755
* Commercial Shell Construction 771,469 771,469
* Demolition 0 570,331 570,331

Environmental Remediation 0
* Onsight Improvements/Landscaping 0
* Offsite Improvements 0 1,126,826 1,126,826
* Infrastructure Improvements 0

Parking 0
GC Bond Premium/GC Insurance/GC Taxes 1,288,457 48,184 1,336,642 2.4%
GC Overhead & Profit 1,627,009 53,337 1,680,346 3.0%
CG General Conditions 2,081,047 78,147 2,159,194 3.9%

Sub-total Construction Costs 16,461,025 16,126,826 750,000 1,250,000 21,034,711 0 55,622,562
Design Contingency (remove at DD) 2,456,556 2,456,556 4.4%
Bid Contingency (remove at bid) 1,529,644 1,529,644 2.8%
Plan Check Contingency (remove/reduce during Plan Revie 999,768 999,768 1.8%

Hard Cost Construction Contingency 0 3,030,093 3,030,093 5% + includes $230,000 to meet public art requirement 5.4%
Sub-total Construction Contingencies 4,985,968 3,030,093 0 0 0 0 8,016,061

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS 21,446,994 19,156,919 750,000 1,250,000 21,034,711 0 63,638,624

SOFT COSTS
Architecture & Design

Architect design fees 2,309,688 351,787 2,661,475
Design Subconsultants to the Architect (incl. Fees) 0
Architect Construction Admin 0
Reimbursables 50,000 50,000
Additional Services 0

Sub-total Architect Contract 2,359,688 351,787 0 0 0 0 2,711,475
Other Third Party design consultants (not included under
Architect contract) 0 414,650 414,650

Total Architecture & Design 2,359,688 766,437 0 0 0 0 3,126,125
Engineering & Environmental Studies

Survey 52,657 52,657
Geotechnical studies 89,525 89,525
Phase I & II Reports 63,500 63,500
CEQA / Environmental Review consultants 0
NEPA / 106 Review 55,575 55,575
CNA/PNA (rehab only) 0
Other environmental consultants 15,000 15,000

Total Engineering & Environmental Studies 276,257 0 0 0 0 0 276,257
Financing Costs

Construction Financing Costs
Construction Loan Origination Fee 0 332,910 332,910
Construction Loan Interest 2,427,403 2,427,403
Title & Recording 0 130,000 130,000
CDLAC & CDIAC fees 0 55,097 55,097
Bond Issuer Fees 0 221,940 221,940
Other Bond Cost of Issuance 0 45,000 45,000
Lender Inspections 36,000 36,000

Sub-total Const. Financing Costs 2,463,403 0 0 0 784,947 0 3,248,350
Permanent Financing Costs
Permanent Loan Origination Fee 0
Credit Enhance. & Appl. Fee 0
Title & Recording 15,000 15,000

Sub-total Perm. Financing Costs 15,000 0 0 0 0 0 15,000
Total Financing Costs 2,478,403 0 0 0 784,947 0 3,263,350

Legal Costs
Borrower Legal fees 75,000 75,000
Land Use / CEQA Attorney fees 0
Tax Credit Counsel 25,000 25,000
Bond Counsel 125,000 125,000
Construction Lender Counsel 50,000 50,000
Permanent Lender Counsel 0

* Owners title policy, recording, lender's policy 34,000 34,000
Total Legal Costs 309,000 0 0 0 0 0 309,000

Other Development Costs
Appraisal 25,000 25,000
Market Study 10,000 10,000

* Insurance 750,000 750,000
* Property Taxes 0

Accounting / Audit 0 35,000 35,000
* Organizational Costs 0

Entitlement / Permit Fees 632,700 632,700
* Marketing / Rent-up 268,000 268,000

* Furnishings 479,025 479,025
$2,000/unit; See MOHCD U/W Guidelines on:
http://sfmohcd.org/documents-reports-and-forms

PGE / Utility Fees 287,500 287,500
TCAC App / Alloc / Monitor Fees 0 87,485 87,485

* Financial Consultant fees 0 85,000 85,000
Construction Management fees / Owner's Rep 175,000 175,000
Security during Construction 0

* Relocation 0
Other Special inspection/window testing 160,000 160,000
Other (specify) 0
Other (specify) 0

Total Other Development Costs 2,787,225 0 0 0 207,485 0 2,994,710
Soft Cost Contingency

Contingency (Arch, Eng, Fin, Legal  & Other Dev) 821,057 76,644 0 0 99,243 0 996,944 10.0%

TOTAL SOFT COSTS 9,031,631 843,081 0 0 1,091,675 0 10,966,387

RESERVES
* Operating Reserves 0 758,879 758,879

Replacement Reserves 0
* Tenant Improvements Reserves 0
* 0 0
* Other (specify) 0
* Other (specify) 0

TOTAL RESERVES 0 0 0 0 758,879 0 758,879

DEVELOPER COSTS
Developer Fee - Cash-out Paid at Milestones 550,000 550,000 1,100,000
Developer Fee - Cash-out At Risk 0 1,100,000 1,100,000
Commercial Developer Fee 0
Developer Fee - GP Equity (also show as source) 0 8,130,007 8,130,007
Developer Fee - Deferred (also show as source) 0 340,000 340,000
Development Consultant Fees 0
Other (specify) 0

TOTAL DEVELOPER COSTS 550,000 0 0 0 1,650,000 8,470,007 10,670,007

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST 31,028,625 20,000,000 750,000 1,250,000 24,535,265 8,470,007 86,033,897

Development Cost/Unit by Source 231,557 149,254 5,597 9,328 183,099 63,209 642,044
Development Cost/Unit as % of TDC by Source 36.1% 23.2% 0.9% 1.5% 28.5% 9.8% 100.0%

Acquisition Cost/Unit by Source 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/Unit By Source 160,052 142,962 5,597 9,328 156,975 0 474,915
Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/SF 239.94 214.32 8.39 13.98 235.33 0.00 711.97

*Possible non-eligible GO Bond/COP Amount: 12,995,538
City Subsidy/Unit 231,557

Tax Credit Equity Pricing: 0.980
Construction Bond Amount: Fill in with value or 'N/A' if not applicable.
Construction Loan Term (in months): Fill in with value or 'N/A' if not applicable.
Construction Loan Interest Rate (as %): Fill in with value or 'N/A' if not applicable.

Total Soft Cost
Contingency
as % of Total

Soft Costs

Construction
line item costs
as a % of hard

costs

1 of 1

Evaluation of Request for Financing  November 5, 2021
1939 Market  Page 51 of 52

Attachment K: 1st Year Operating Budget

See attached.

MOHCD Proforma - Year 1 Operating Budget

Application Date: 10/1/2021 LOSP Units
Non-LOSP

Units Project Name:

Total # Units: 134 27 107 Project Address:
First Year of Operations (provide data assuming that
Year 1 is a full year, i.e. 12 months of operations): 2026 Project Sponsor:

20% 80%

INCOME LOSP non-LOSP Total Comments

58,872 1,187,676 1,246,548 Alternative LOSP Split

0 0 0 Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments (No

309,100 309,100
0

0 0 0 Alternative LOSP Split

0 0 0 Miscellaneous Rent Income

0 479,520 479,520 Supportive Services Income

0 0 0
1,603 6,411 8,013 Projected LOSP Split

0 0 0 Tenant Charges

0 0 0
7,200 Alternative LOSP Split

0 0 Withdrawal from Capitalized Reserve (deposit

Gross Potential Income 369,575 1,673,607 2,050,382

(2,944) (59,384) (62,327)

(3,600)
EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 366,631 1,614,223 1,984,454 PUPA: 14,809

OPERATING EXPENSES
Management Alternative LOSP Split

20,582 82,330 102,912 Management Fee

4,692 18,768 23,460 Asset Management Fee

Sub-total Management Expenses 25,274 101,098 126,372 PUPA: 943
Salaries/Benefits Alternative LOSP Split

42,016 168,064 210,080 Office Salaries

16,640 66,560 83,200 Manager's Salary

22,080 88,320 110,400 Health Insurance and Other Benefits

0 0 Other Salaries/Benefits

0 0 Administrative Rent-Free Unit

Sub-total Salaries/Benefits 80,736 322,944 403,680 PUPA: 3,013
Administration

1,000 4,000 5,000
14,543 58,172 72,715

0 0 Projected LOSP Split

3,750 1,250 5,000 Legal Expense - Property

2,044 8,176 10,220
4,200 16,800 21,000 Projected LOSP Split

0 0 Bad Debts

0 0
Sub-total Administration Expenses 25,537 88,398 113,935 PUPA: 850

Utilities Projected LOSP Split

25,000 75,000 100,000 Electricity

20,000 80,000 100,000
0 0
0 0

Sub-total Utilities 45,000 155,000 200,000 PUPA: 1,493
Taxes and Licenses Alternative LOSP Split

2,000 8,000 10,000 Real Estate Taxes

11,000 44,000 55,000 Payroll Taxes

1,000 4,000 5,000
Sub-total Taxes and Licenses 14,000 56,000 70,000 PUPA: 522

Insurance

35,000 140,000 175,000
0 0 Alternative LOSP Split

4,600 18,400 23,000 Worker's Compensation

0 0
Sub-total Insurance 39,600 158,400 198,000 PUPA: 1,478

Maintenance & Repair Alternative LOSP Split

40,352 161,408 201,760 Payroll

4,120 16,480 20,600 Supplies

24,660 98,640 123,300 Contracts

14,000 56,000 70,000 Alternative LOSP Split

3,000 12,000 15,000 Security Payroll/Contract

8,000 32,000 40,000
110 440 550

3,500 14,000 17,500
Sub-total Maintenance & Repair Expenses 97,742 390,968 488,710 PUPA: 3,647

Alternative LOSP Split

0 90,000 90,000 Supportive Services

360

327,889 1,362,808 1,691,057 PUPA: 12,620

Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees

3,000 12,000 15,000 Ground lease with MOHCD
500 2,000 2,500 Alternative LOSP Split

13,400 53,600 67,000 Replacement Reserve Deposit

0 0 Operating Reserve Deposit
0 0 Other Required Reserve 1 Deposit
0 0

0
Sub-total Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees 16,900 67,600 84,500 PUPA: 631 Min DSCR: 1.09

Mortgage Rate: 5.00%

344,789 1,430,408 1,775,557 PUPA: 13,250 Term (Years): 30

Supportable 1st Mortgage Pmt: 191,649
NET OPERATING INCOME (INCOME minus OP EXPENSES) 21,842 183,815 208,897 PUPA: 1,559 Supportable 1st Mortgage Amt: $2,975,054

Proposed 1st Mortgage Amt: $20,000,000

DEBT SERVICE/MUST PAY PAYMENTS ("hard debt"/amortized loans) Alternative LOSP Split

0 0 0 Hard Debt - First Lender

16,800 67,200 84,000 HCD - MHP Hard Debt - Second Lender (HCD Program 0.4

0 0 0 Hard Debt - Third Lender (Other HCD Program

0 0 0 Hard Debt - Fourth Lender

0
TOTAL HARD DEBT SERVICE 16,800 67,200 84,000 PUPA: 627

CASH FLOW (NOI minus DEBT SERVICE) 5,042 116,615 124,897

Commercial Only Cash Flow 3,240
Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/non-LOSP (residual income) 648 2,592 Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/no

AVAILABLE CASH FLOW 5,690 119,207 124,897
USES OF CASH FLOW BELOW  (This row also shows DSCR.)   2.49

USES THAT PRECEDE MOHCD DEBT SERVICE IN WATERFALL
0 0

4,690 18,760 23,450 MOHCD allowable amount for 2022
1,000 4,000 5,000 2 Alternative LOSP Split

0 0 Other Payments

0 0 HCD - MHP Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 1 (select
0 0
0 48,224 48,224 Def. Develop. Fee split: 50% Deferred Developer Fee (Enter amt <= Max Fe

TOTAL PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD 5,690 70,984 76,674 PUPA: 572

0 48,223 48,223

Residual Receipts Calculation
Yes Project has MOHCD ground lease? Yes
Yes

Max Deferred Developer Fee/Borrower % of Residual Receipts in Yr 1: 50% 48,224 Sum of DD F from LOSP and non-LOSP:

50% Ratio of Sum of DDF and calculated 50%:

Soft Debt Lenders with Residual Receipts Obligations (Select lender name/program from drop down) Total Principal Amt

Distrib. of Soft
Debt Loans

$24,457,345 54.83%
MOHCD/OCII - Ground Lease Value or Land Acq Cost $150,000 0.34%

$20,000,000 44.84%
0.00%
0.00%

MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE
26,602 26,602
26,602 26,602

0 0

21,621

NON-MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE